## **ORDINANCE NO. 4436**

ORDINANCE AMENDING MENDOCINO COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 15.16 - PROTECTION OF COUNTY ROADS, ADDING SECTION 15.16.070 - PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO COUNTY ROAD AND SECTION 15.16.080 - ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 15.16.070 (COUNTYWIDE)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Mendocino ordains as follows:

**Section 1.** Section 15.16.070 is hereby added to the Mendocino County Code to read as follows:

Sec. 15.16.070 – Prohibited Activities Within or Adjacent to County Road.

No person shall construct any improvement or cause or maintain any condition within or adjacent to a County road right-of-way which undermines the safe operation or integrity of the County roadway or which interferes with County road drainage. The Road Commissioner, or authorized designee, shall determine whether or not an improvement or condition is undermining a roadway or interfering with road drainage.

Section 2. Section 15.16.080 is hereby added to the Mendocino County Code to read as follows:

Sec. 15.16.080 - Enforcement of Section 15.16.070.

The Road Commissioner, or authorized designee, may enforce Section 15.16.070 by taking enforcement action as prescribed in Chapters 1.08 and 8.75 of this Mendocino County Code, such as by imposing administrative penalties. The remedies in this section are in addition to those provided by any other law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Mendocino, State of California, on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Supervisors Brown, McCowen, Haschak, Gjerde and Williams

NOES:

None None

ABSENT:

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared the Ordinance passed and adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST:

CARMEL J. ANGELO

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM: KATHARINE L. ELLIOTT

County Counsel

CARRE BROWN, Chair

Mendocino County Board of Supervisors

I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code Section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.

BY:

CARMEL J. ANGELO

Clerk of the Board

Deputy